WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has the authority pursuant to Section 5-
103 of the Code to enact certain budgetary adjustments by Resolution; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Finance and Budget there is a need to transfer funds totaling Twelve Million Nine Hundred Thirty-
One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars($12,931,300) from the income tax revenue account to: 
Ward Farm Roundabout and Restrooms; Prince Frederick Community Center (HEB) (FY21 - 
FY24 County Portion Debt); Lore Oyster House Rehabilitation; General Facilities, including 
Community Resource HVAC, Flags Pond Center HVAC, Fleet Maintenance HVAC, ADA